are currently subject to high levels of uncertainty.

Losses in value on the financial markets can affect the assets we hold
as well. At the same time, the growing uncertainty as to future devel-
opments likewise elevates risk. We are countering this in conjunction
with our conservative investment strategy and strict asset/liability
management.

Shortages of raw materials caused by the crisis can also exacerbate
existing inflation trends and cause additional problems in global
supply chains.

At this time and until further notice, forecasts are subject to substan-
tial uncertainty and will be dependent on how the crisis continues to
unfold, and on the effectiveness and efficiency of countermeasures.

This report contains disclosures on solvency capital requirements
and own funds as at 31 December 2021. Here we have a very strong
level of capitalisation of 208% excluding transitional and 263% in
economic view. The following table shows the sensitivities of these
key figures to major external effects:

SENSITIVITIES OF THE CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR) AND
SOLVENCY 2 RATIO OF RISK FACTOR STRESSES

2021

%
CAR (Talanx,

economic)

Solvency 2
ratio (HDI

Group,
excluding

transitional)

Year-end 2021 263 208

Equity markets –30% 260 205

Equity markets +30% 266 211

Credit spread +50 bp 256 203

Interest rate –50 bp 254 200

Interest rate +50 bp 263 205

NatCat event
(200-year event, European storm) 255 204

We confidently assume that we will adhere to our own limits. In par-
ticular, in the first quarter of 2022, the Solvency-2 ratio (excluding
transitional) is expected to remain comfortably in the 150% to 200%
corridor. We will publish the figures for the first quarter on 5 May
2022.

Below, we present the possible impact of the armed conflict on the
statements made in the individual chapters of the report:

Summary

3HDI GroupSolvency and Financial Condition Report 2021

POSSIBLE IMPACT OF THE WAR IN THE UKRAINE

Chapter Comment

A – BUSINESS AND PERFORMANCE 	■ The chapter shows the structure of the Group and the results as at 31 December 2021. As announced in
2021, the company OOO Strakhovaya Kompaniya CiV Life, Moscow, was sold before the outbreak of war.

B – SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE 	■ The situation does not necessitate any changes to our system of governance.

[…]

In line with our business model, life and non-life underwriting risk is
another key factor influencing our risk profile. The other categories
account for a much lower share.

The following table shows our exposure to natural catastrophes for
specific accumulation scenarios (effect on Group net income).

ACCUMULATION SCENARIOS INCLUDING NON-CONTROLLING
INTERESTS, EFFECT ON NET INCOME 1

EUR thousand 2021

250-year loss
Hurricane US –1,447,346

250-year loss
Earthquake US West Coast –977,211

250-year loss
Earthquake Chile –722,731

250-year loss
Winterstorm Europe –709,927

250-year loss
Earthquake Japan –704,389

1	� In reality, natural catastrophes may follow a course that differs from assumptions
based on models.

We regularly analyse how sensitive the capital adequacy ratio is in
relation to changes in individual risk categories and/or the occur-
rence of certain events. The following table gives an approximate
answer to this question by analysing changes in material risk factors. 

SENSITIVITIES OF THE CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR) AND
SOLVENCY 2 RATIO OF RISK FACTOR STRESSES

2021

%
CAR (Talanx,

economic)

Solvency 2
ratio (HDI

Group,
excluding

transitional)

Year-end 2021 263 208

Equity markets –30% 260 205

Equity markets +30% 266 211

Credit spread +50 bp 256 203

Interest rate –50 bp 254 200

Interest rate +50 bp 263 205

NatCat event
(200-year event, European storm) 255 204

The biggest sensitivity exists for a decline in interest rates, which
would chiefly have a negative impact on the risk situation in life
business.

Such market developments and the associated risks are influenced to
a greater extent by external events such as political uncertainties
than underwriting risk is. This, together with the comparatively high
sensitivity to such movements, is a further argument in favour of
limiting the proportion of the overall risk accounted for by market
risk.

The uncertainties associated with economic models are far greater
than those involved in scientific applications using statistical and

[…]

analysed on the basis of the Group’s own credit risk analyses, which
are supplemented by ratings from external agencies. An early warn-
ing system based on market information (and in particular on credit
spreads and equity prices) has been put in place to spot the signs of a
crisis at undertakings at an early stage and to identify potential
migration risks.

Sensitivity to market risk

Since market risk is of considerable significance for the Group’s risk
profile, we perform a variety of sensitivity analyses in this area in
order to analyse the impact of larger market movements on the SCR
and our own funds.

The following graphic shows the results of our sensitivity analyses
detailing the impact of changes in the key drivers, the underlying
risk-free interest rate and the spreads, as well as of fluctuations on the
equity markets, on the ratios in the economic view and the regulato-
ry view excluding the transitional.

44 HDI Group Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2021 Risk profile

EFFECT OF RISK FACTOR STRESSES ON THE CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR) AND SOLVENCY 2 RATIO

Economic view (Talanx)
Regulatory view

(HDI Group, excluding transitional)

EUR thousand BOF SCR CAR (%) EOF SCR
Solvency 2

ratio (%)

Basis 26,950,867 10,239,033 263 21,923,977 10,532,980 208

Equity markets –30% 26,627,069 10,239,033 260 21,589,974 10,532,980 205

Equity markets +30% 27,275,031 10,239,033 266 22,255,528 10,532,980 211

Credit spread +50 bp 1 26,311,952 10,280,068 256 21,582,276 10,614,758 203

Interest rate –50 bp 26,869,408 10,557,971 254 21,945,158 10,967,204 200

Interest rate +50 bp 26,923,860 10,256,076 263 21,891,856 10,676,562 205

1	� Corporate and government bonds.

The biggest sensitivity exists for a decline in interest rates, which
would chiefly have a negative impact on the risk situation in life
business.

Section C.3 Credit risk contains a description of the counterparty
default risk that is not already contained in the market risk (e.g. rein-
surance default risk).

C.3 Credit risk

Credit risk within the meaning of the regulatory reporting structure
is used to account for possible losses arising from an unexpected
default or a deterioration in the credit quality of counterparties and
debtors (counterparty default risk), insofar as they are not already in-